

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Game and Feral Animal Control Amendment Bill 2009

First print

Proposed amendments

- No. 1 Page 3, Schedule 1 [3], lines 11–15. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 2 Page 3, Schedule 1 [7], lines 28 and 29. Omit “The Minister may, by order published on the NSW legislation website,”. Insert instead “The regulations may”.
- No. 3 Page 4, Schedule 1 [7], lines 1–4. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 4 Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], lines 10–12. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 5 Page 4, Schedule 1 [9], proposed section 13A (1), line 16. Omit “an authorised person”. Insert instead “the chief executive officer of the Game Council”.
- No. 6 Page 4, Schedule 1 [9], proposed section 13A (2), lines 19–23. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 7 Page 4, Schedule 1 [10], line 30. Omit “section 20 (6)”. Insert instead “section 20 (5)”.
- No. 8 Page 5, Schedule 1 [13], proposed section 15B, lines 23–32. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 9 Page 6, Schedule 1 [14], lines 4 and 5. Omit “(including a licensed private game reserve)”.
- No. 10 Page 6. Insert after line 9:

[17] Section 20

Omit the section. Insert instead:

20 Regulations may declare public land as available for hunting game

- (1) The regulations may declare any public land as land on which game animals may be hunted by persons who are licensed under this Act.
- (2) Any such regulation may only be made on the recommendation of the responsible Minister for the public land to which the declaration relates.

-
- (3) In deciding whether to make any such recommendation, the responsible Minister is to have regard to the following:
 - (a) the impact of the proposed regulation on public safety,
 - (b) the rights of others using the land,
 - (c) the supervision and regulation of hunting activities on the land,
 - (d) any plan of management or other policy document relating to the use or management of the land,
 - (e) any recommendation of the authority that has care or control of the land,
 - (f) any recommendation of the Game Council.
 - (4) At least 20 days before making a recommendation under this section, the responsible Minister must cause notice of the proposed recommendation (including a description of the public land concerned and the reasons for making the recommendation) to be published:
 - (a) in a newspaper circulating throughout the State, and
 - (b) in a newspaper circulating in the district in which the land is situated.
 - (5) The regulations may require a person who hunts game animals on declared public hunting land:
 - (a) to register with a specified person or body before hunting on the land, and
 - (b) to comply with any exclusion or other notice issued or erected by the authority that has the care or control of the land, and
 - (c) to comply with such other requirements as are specified in the regulations.
 - (6) A person is not permitted to hunt game animals on declared public hunting land unless any such requirements are complied with.
 - (7) A proposed regulation under this section must not be submitted for making by the Governor unless the Minister administering this Act has given public notice of the proposed regulation.
 - (8) For the purposes of this section, the *responsible Minister* for public land is the Minister who has the care or control of the land or who is responsible for the authority that has the care or control of the land.

- No. 11 Pages 6–8, Schedule 1 [17], proposed Division 3A, line 10 on page 6 to line 6 on page 8. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 12 Page 8, Schedule 1 [18], line 9. Omit “may”. Insert instead “must”.
- No. 13 Pages 8–14, Schedule 1 [20], proposed Part 3A, line 20 on page 8 to line 9 on page 14. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 14 Page 15, Schedule 1 [26], proposed section 54A, line 5. Omit “or 2”.
- No. 15 Page 15, Schedule 1 [27], lines 20–24. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 16 Page 16, Schedule 1 [28], proposed section 55B, lines 4–8. Omit all words on those

-
- lines.
- No. 17 Page 17, Schedule 1 [32], proposed Part 1 of Schedule 3, lines 10–20. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 18 Pages 17 and 18, Schedule 1 [32], proposed Part 2 of Schedule 3, line 22 on page 17 to line 19 on page 18. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 19 Pages 18 and 19, Schedule 1 [32], proposed Part 3 of Schedule 3, line 25 on page 18 to line 6 on page 19. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 20 Page 19, Schedule 1 [32], proposed Part 3 of Schedule 3, line 7. Omit “Other”. Insert instead “Feral”.
- No. 21 Page 20, Schedule 2.1 [4], lines 11–14. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 22 Page 20, Schedule 2.1 [6], lines 18–21. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 23 Page 24, Schedule 2.1 [8], lines 2–5. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
Omit the clause.
- No. 24 Page 24, Schedule 2.1 [12], line 15. Omit “or 2”.
- No. 25 Page 24, Schedule 2.1 [14], lines 20–23. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 26 Page 25, Schedule 2.2, lines 1–17. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 27 Page 25, Schedule 2.3 [1], lines 19–24. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 28 Page 26, Schedule 2.4, lines 1–9. Omit all words on those lines.